Public Utilities Board

NEWFOUNDLAND & LABRADOR
120 Torbay Road « Prince Charles Building, Suite E210 « St. John’s, Newfoundland and Labrador « A1A 2G8

E-mail: shirleywalsh@nlh.nl.ca
2025-03-07

Ms. Shirley Walsh

Senior Legal Counsel, Regulatory
Newfoundland and Labrador Hydro
P.O. Box 12400

Hydro Place, Columbus Drive

St. John’s, NL A1B 4K7

Dear Madam:

Re: Newfoundland and Labrador Hydro - 2025 Capital Budget Supplemental Application -
Application for Early Execution Capital Work for Bay d’Espoir Unit 8 and an Avalon
Combustion Turbine - To NLH - Application Not Accepted as Filed

The Board has reviewed the application filed on February 27, 2025 for Early Execution Capital
Work for Bay d’Espoir Unit 8 and an Avalon Combustion Turbine requesting approval of
$47,380,000 in capital expenditures. The Board has determined that the application does not
include the necessary evidence required in support of such an application. In particular, the
evidence is inadequate to allow an efficient and effective review. As a result, the application will
not be accepted as filed. Hydro may refile the application with evidence addressing in detail the
nature, scope and justifications of the proposals to allow for the proper consideration and
disposition of the application. Hydro may contact Board staff to discuss next steps.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the Board's Legal Counsel, Ms. Jacqui
Glynn, by email, jglynn@pub.nl.ca or by telephone 709-726-6781.

Sincerely,

Jo“Anne Galarneau
Executive Director and Board Secretary
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Jo-Anne Galarneau, Executive Director and Board Secretary
Tel: 709-726-8600 / Website: www.pub.nl.ca / E-mail: jgalarneau@pub.nl.ca
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Dominic Foley, E-mail: dfoley@newfoundlandpower.com
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NP Regulatory, E-mail: regulatory@newfoundlandpower.com
Labrador Interconnected Group

Senwung Luk, E-mail: sluk@oktlaw.com

Nick Kennedy, E-mail: nkennedy@oktlaw.com

Consumer Advocate

Dennis Browne, KC, E-mail: dbrowne@bfma-law.com
Stephen Fitzgerald, KC, E-mail: sfitzgerald@bfma-law.com
Sarah Fitzgerald, E-mail: sarahfitzgerald@bfma-law.com
Bernice Bailey, E-mail: bbailey@bfma-law.com

Industrial Customer Group

Paul Coxworthy, E-mail: pcoxworthy@stewartmckelvey.com
Glen G. Seaborn, E-mail: gseaborn@poolealthouse.ca
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